

No. 11-1274

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARC J. GABELLI AND BRUCE ALPERT,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS PINDER  
AMERICAN BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION  
1120 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH L. BARLOON  
ANAND S. RAMAN  
RAY D. MCKENZIE  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 371-7000  
cliff.sloan@skadden.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Ruling Below Undermines the Principle of Repose. ....	3
II. The Ruling Below Undermines the Principle of Preventing the Difficulties of Stale Claims.....	11
III. The Ruling Below Undermines the Principle of Judicial Efficiency. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	5, 10
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805).....	2
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	9, 17
<i>Badaracco v. Commissioner</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984) .....	6
<i>Board of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980) .....	4
<i>Bell v. Morrison</i> , 26 U.S. 351 (1828) .....	4, 11, 17
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984) .....	15
<i>Burnett v. New York Central Railroad Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965) .....	4, 11, 15
<i>Cooey v. Strickland</i> , 479 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....	15

<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	14
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938) .....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....	4, 15
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997) .....	10
<i>M'Cluny v. Silliman</i> , 28 U.S. 270 (1830) .....	4
<i>McCann v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Northern Metal Co. v. United States</i> , 350 F.2d 833 (3d Cir. 1965).....	6
<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944) .....	4
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Bartek</i> , No. 11-10594, 2012 WL 3205446 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2012).....	10

*Trawinski v. United Technologies*,  
313 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 10

*United States v. Core Laboratories, Inc.*,  
759 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 5, 6, 7, 10

*United States v. Hughes House Nursing  
Home, Inc.*,  
710 F.2d 891 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 6

*United States v. Kubrick*,  
444 U.S. 111 (1979) ..... 2, 12

*United States v. Mayo*,  
1 Gall. 396, 26 F. Cas. 1230  
(C.C.D. Mass. 1813) (No. 15,755)..... 10

*United States v. Witherspoon*,  
211 F.2d 858 (6th Cir. 1954) ..... 10

*Wilson v. Garcia*,  
471 U.S. 261 (1985) ..... 4, 9, 11, 16, 17

*Wood v. Carpenter*,  
101 U.S. 135 (1879) ..... 4

**STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 1606(a) ..... 8

7 U.S.C. § 9(10)(a)..... 8

7 U.S.C. § 13a ..... 8

12 U.S.C. § 1703(b)(7)..... 8

12 U.S.C. § 1735f-14(b).....	8
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(A) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1691 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1034(a).....	8
19 U.S.C. § 1593a(c)(1) .....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1082(g).....	9
22 U.S.C. § 3105(a).....	9
31 U.S.C. § 5330(e).....	9
38 U.S.C. § 3710(g)(4).....	9
50 U.S.C. § 2401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5

**REGULATIONS**

12 C.F.R. § 219.24.....	13
31 C.F.R. § 1010.306.....	13
31 C.F.R. § 1010.420.....	13
31 C.F.R. § 1010.430.....	13
31 C.F.R. § 1010.630.....	13

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- James W. Beasley, Jr., *Report of the Task Force on Statute of Limitations for Implied Actions by the Committee on Federal Regulation of Securities*,  
41 Bus. Law. 645 (1986).....9
- Nathan Cortez, *Adverse Publicity by Administrative Agencies in the Internet Era*,  
2011 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1371 (2011)..... 14, 15
- Note, *Developments in the Law—Statutes of Limitations*, 63 Harv. L. Rev. 1177 (1950)..... 5
- FDIC, Annual Report (Apr. 30, 2012)..... 8
- Ernest Gellhorn, *Adverse Publicity by Administrative Agencies*,  
86 Harv. L. Rev. 1380 (1973)..... 14
- Robinson B. Lacy, *Adverse Publicity and SEC Enforcement Procedure*,  
46 Fordham L. Rev. (1977) ..... 14
- OCC, Annual Report (Nov. 3, 2011)..... 7
- Mark T. Roche, Sean C. Adams & Scott H. Frewing, *Will the SEC Have Forever to Pursue Securities Violations? SEC v. Gabelli*, 44 Secs. Reg. & L. Rep. 1415 (BNA) (July 23, 2012)..... 10

Note, <i>SEC Enforcement Suits</i> , 94 Mich. L. Rev. 512 (1996) .....	9
U.S. Department of Justice, Attorney Gen- eral's 2011 Annual Report to Congress Pursuant to the Equal Credit Opportunity Act Amendments of 1976 (March 2012) .....	8
Robert F. Zielinski & Vito Petretti, <i>Records Retention: What Banks Don't Know Can and Likely Will Hurt</i> , 119 Banking L.J. 350 (2002) .....	13
